

No. 18-1248

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

JAMES HAIDAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS - AMHERST, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION IN**  
**SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Monica R. Shah (First Circuit Bar No. 1154639)  
Zalkind Duncan & Bernstein LLP  
65A Atlantic Avenue  
Boston, MA 02110  
mshah@zalkindlaw.com  
(617) 742-6020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FUNDING</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>iv</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>I. Introduction</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>II. Due Process Is of Critical Importance in Campus Conduct Proceedings</b>	<b>4</b>
A. A Finding of Responsibility for Assault, Even by a Campus Tribunal, Carries Life-Altering Consequences .....	4
B. Due Process Is of Great Importance for Victims as Well as the Accused.....	10
<b>III. Due Process in Campus Misconduct Adjudications Requires a         Meaningful Right of Confrontation</b> .....	<b>15</b>
A. Schools Are Increasingly Adopting Procedures That Deny Students the Right of Confrontation .....	15
B. Although Due Process Requirements Are More Flexible in the Campus Judicial Setting, a Meaningful Right of Confrontation Is Necessary in the Context of Sexual Misconduct Cases .....	17
<i>i. Due Process Standards Must Account for the Circumstances and Stakes of                 the Case</i> .....	17
<i>ii. Cross-Examination Is Critical in the Context of Campus Sexual                 Misconduct Adjudications</i> .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>23</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Compl. at 23, <i>Browning v. Univ. of Findlay</i> , No. 3:15-02687 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2015).....	7
Compl. at 31, <i>Browning v. Univ. of Findlay</i> , No. 3:15-02687 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2015).....	7
Compl. at 5, <i>Doe v. Butler Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01266 (S.D. Ind. May 23, 2016) .....	8
Compl., <i>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-00296 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 1, 2015) .....	13
Complaint, <i>Z.J. v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00936 (M.D. Tenn. June 12, 2017).....	7
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25404 (6th Cir. Sept. 7, 2018) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , No. 17-CV-2180 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2017)..	21
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561, 602 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Pennsylvania State University</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 300 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	22
<i>Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 17-cv-03053 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 10, 2018).....	12
<i>Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 17-cv-03053 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 22, 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117606, *8 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 31, 2016) .....	14

*Doe v. Univ. of Mich.*, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112438 (W.D. Mich. July 6, 2018)  
.....20

*Doe v. White*, No. BS168476, at 5 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 12, 2018).....21

*Gomes v. Univ. of Maine Sys.*, 365 F. Supp. 2d 6, 16 (D. Me. 2005).....18

*Gorman v. Univ. of R.I.*, 837 F.2d 7, 16 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 3, 17, 19

*Haidak v. Univ. of Mass. at Amherst*, 299 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D. Mass. 2018) .....3

*Lilly v. Virginia*, 527 U.S. 116, 124 (1999) .....20

*Morrissey v. Brewer*, 408 U.S. 471, 481 (1972).....17

*Smyth v. Lubbers*, 398 F. Supp. 777 (W.D. Mich. 1975) .....18

**Statutes**

N.Y. STATE EDUC. LAW §6444.6 (2018) .....9

**Other Authorities**

American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers,  
*Disciplinary Notations*,  
<https://web.archive.org/web/20180424142449/http://www.aacrao.org/resources/rending-topics/disciplinary-notations> .....10

American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers,  
TRANSCRIPT DISCIPLINARY NOTATIONS: GUIDANCE TO AACRAO MEMBERS  
(June 2017), *available at* <https://www.aacrao.org/docs/default-source/signature-initiative-docs/disciplinary-notations/notations-guidance.pdf> .....10

ASSOCIATION FOR STUDENT CONDUCT ADMINISTRATION, ASCA 2014 WHITE PAPER: STUDENT CONDUCT ADMINISTRATION & TITLE IX: GOLD STANDARD PRACTICES FOR RESOLUTION OF ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL MISCONDUCT ON COLLEGE CAMPUSES (2014), <http://www.theasca.org/Files/Publications>.....4

David Jesse, *U-M drops nonconsensual sex finding to settle suit*, DETROIT FREE PRESS (Sept. 12, 2015, 11:13 AM), <http://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/2015/09/12/u-m-drops-nonconsensual-sex-finding-settle-suit/72145304>.....14

FOUND. FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUC., SPOTLIGHT ON DUE PROCESS 2018, *available at* <https://www.thefire.org/due-process-report-2017> ..... 16, 17

Hillary Pettegrew, *New Guidance on Student Discipline Transcript Notations for Higher Education*, EDURISK (June 2017), <https://www.edurisksolutions.org/blogs/?Id=3334> .....9

Jake New, *Requiring a Red Flag*, INSIDE HIGHER ED (Jul. 10, 2015), <https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2015/07/10/states-requiring-colleges-note-sexual-assault-responsibility-student-transcripts> .....9

Lawrence W. Sherman, *Trust and Confidence in Criminal Justice*, 248 NAT. INST. JUST. J. 23, 30 (2001).....11

Patrick Witt, *A Sexual Harassment Policy That Nearly Ruined My Life*, BOSTON GLOBE, Nov. 13, 2014,

<https://www.bostonglobe.com/opinion/2014/11/03/sexual-harassment-policy-that-nearly-ruined-life/hY3XrZrOdXjvX2SSvuciPN/story.html>.....5

Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, *Lawsuits Filed by Students Accused of Sexual Misconduct* (Oct. 3, 2018), *available at* <http://bit.ly/2OCSigG>.....20

Tracey L. Meares, *Everything Old Is New Again: Fundamental Fairness and the Legitimacy of Criminal Justice*, 105 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 105, 108 (2005) .....11

*University of Massachusetts Code of Student Conduct*, at p.3 .....4

Vanessa McCray, *2 student-athletes expelled from University of Findlay after sexual assault investigation*, BLADE, Oct. 6, 2014, <http://www.toledoblade.com/local/2014/10/06/2-student-athletes-expelled-from-University-of-Findlay-after-sexual-assault-investigation.html> .....7
